PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5391221

previous	e Assignment to correct the NATURE OF CONVEYANCE y recorded on Reel 048410 Frame 0820. Assignor(s) hereby the DOCUMENT WAS A MERGER.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
14 LICENSING LLC	07/23/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BILL ME LATER, INC.
Street Address:	9690 DEERECO ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 705
City:	TIMONIUM
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21093

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16112301

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)202-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (949)202-3075

Email: rachel.kim@haynesboone.com
Correspondent Name: HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70481.1259US04
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TOM CHEN
SIGNATURE:	/Tom Chen/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=70481.1259US04 - Assignment for Recordation (I4 Licensing LLC to Bill Me Later)#page1.tif source=70481.1259US04 - Assignment for Recordation (I4 Licensing LLC to Bill Me Later)#page2.tif source=70481.1259US04 - Assignment for Recordation (I4 Licensing LLC to Bill Me Later)#page3.tif

PATENT 505344438 REEL: 048427 FRAME: 0378

source=70481.1259US04 - Assignment for Recordation (I4 Licensing LLC to Bill Me Later)#page4.tif source=70481.1259US04 - Assignment for Recordation (I4 Licensing LLC to Bill Me Later)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 048427 FRAME: 0379 505341766 02/22/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5388548

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
14 LICENSING LLC	07/23/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BILL ME LATER, INC.
Street Address:	9690 DEERECO ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 705
City:	TIMONIUM
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21093

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16112301	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)202-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (949)202-3075

Email: rachel.kim@haynesboone.com Correspondent Name: HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 70481.1259US04	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TOM CHEN
SIGNATURE:	/Tom Chen/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=70481.1259US04 - Assignment for Recordation (I4 Licensing LLC to Bill Me Later)#page1.tif source=70481.1259US04 - Assignment for Recordation (I4 Licensing LLC to Bill Me Later)#page2.tif source=70481.1259US04 - Assignment for Recordation (I4 Licensing LLC to Bill Me Later)#page3.tif source=70481.1259US04 - Assignment for Recordation (I4 Licensing LLC to Bill Me Later)#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 048427 FRAME: 0380**

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0031-0027 (exp. 0/30/2006)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
RECORDATION FOR PATENTS	S ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
I4 Licensing LLC	Name: Bill Me Later, Inc.
	Internal Address: Suite 705
	Internal reduces. Suite 700
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Street Address: 9690 Deereco Road
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) July 23, 2007	
Assignment X Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Timonium
	State: Maryland
Joint Research Agreement	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 21093
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	nis document is being filed together with a new application.
At Application of parents manner (s)	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/470,223 11/651,141	
10/590,162 11/710,883	
11/651,142 11/799,667	·
11/651,143 11/710,784	
Additional numbers	attached? Yes No X
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: Eight (8)
Name: Kent B. Baldauf, Jr.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 320.00
Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm	X Authorized to be charged by credit card
110111111111111111111111111111111111111	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 700 Koppers Building	Enclosed
436 Seventh Avenue	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information
State: PA Zip: 15219	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1059
Phone Number: 412-471-8815	Expiration Date 08/10
Fax Number: 412-471-4094	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: webblaw@webblaw.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	October 9, 2007
9. Signature: Signature	Date
Kent E. Baldauf, Jr., Reg. No.36,082	Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	anoci, anacimionia, and documenta.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 0199432167RAME: 0359

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"I4 LICENSING LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,
WITH AND INTO "BILL ME LATER, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "BILL
ME LATER, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE
LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS
OFFICE THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2007, AT 6:27 O'CLOCK
P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2897287 8100M 070843393



Warriet Smith Windson, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5865787

DATE: 07-24-07

PATENT

REEL: 019232FFAME: 0360

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:32 PM 07/23/2007 FILED 06:27 PM 07/23/2007 SRV 070843393 - 2897287 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF 14 LICENSING LLC WITH AND INTO BILL ME LATER, INC.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 264 OF THE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Bill Me Later, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), does hereby certify:

FIRST: That the name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent entities of the merger is as follows:

Name '

State of Organization

Bill Me Later, Inc.

Delaware

I4 Licensing LLC

Delaware

SECOND: That the Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") dated as of July 23, 2007 by and among Bill Me Later, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and I4 Licensing LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company ("Sub"), setting forth the terms and conditions for the merger of Sub with and into the Company (the "Merger"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent entities in accordance with the requirements of Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: That the name of the surviving Delaware corporation (the "Surviving Corporation") of the Merger shall be Bill Me Later, Inc.

FOURTH: That the Eleventh Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company as amended and in effect immediately prior to the Merger shall be the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.

FIFTH: That the executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation located at 9690 Decreco Road, Suite 705, Timonium, MD 21093.

SIXTH: That a copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder or member of any constituent entities.

SEVENTH: That the Merger shall become effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of Delaware.

GDSVF&H\B11062.1

PATENT

REEL: 019933ENRAME: 0361

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bill Me Later, Inc. has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed in its corporate name on the 23rd day of July, 2007.

BILL ME LATER, INC.

/s/ Steve Burleson

Steve Burleson

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

GDSVF&H\811062.1

RECORDED: 10/09/2007 RECORDED: 02/25/2019 **PATENT**

REEL: 01923年所RAME: 0362